

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 14-CV-851-JEB
)	
ALEX M. AZAR, in his official capacity as)	
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND)	
HUMAN SERVICES,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Catherine E. Stetson (D.C. Bar. No. 453221)
Sheree Kanner (D.C. Bar No. 366926)
Sean Marotta (D.C. Bar No. 1006494)
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004-1109
Telephone: (202) 637-5600
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

Steven F. Barley (*admitted pro hac vice*)
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
1000 International Drive
Suite 2000
Baltimore, MD 2102
Telephone: (410) 659-2700
steve.barley@hoganlovells.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Dated: February 15, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE SECRETARY HAS NOT PROVED THAT IT IS IMPOSSIBLE TO ELIMINATE THE BACKLOG OR TO TAKE FURTHER STEPS TO REDUCE IT	3
A. The Secretary Can Lawfully Further Curtail The RAC Program	3
B. The Secretary Can Do More To Settle Outstanding Cases	6
C. The Secretary Can Delay Repayment And Toll Interest Accrual	9
II. THE COURT SHOULD REIMPOSE ITS PREVIOUS MANDAMUS ORDER (WITH PERHAPS SOME ALLOWANCE FOR PROGRAM-INTEGRITY CONCERNS), OR DIRECT THE SECRETARY TO TAKE ADDITIONAL, CONCRETE STEPS TO RESOLVE THE BACKLOG	11
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
* <i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. Burwell</i> , 812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	1, 4
* <i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. Price</i> , 867 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	1, 4, 6-10, 12
<i>HCA Health Servs. of Okla., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 27 F.3d 614 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	10
STATUTES:	
42 U.S.C. § 1315a(a)(1).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1395b-1(a)(1)(A).....	10
False Claims Act.....	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Settlement Conference Facilitation</i> , https://goo.gl/wCmscT (Jan. 11, 2018).....	10
